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The Honorable Tommy Waters
Chair and Presiding Officer

and Members
Honolulu City Council
530 South King Street, Room 202
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

Dear Chair Waters and Councilmembers:

SUBJECT: Special Management Area (SMA) Major Permit
Heraux Hale'iwa Property — New Single-Family Dwelling
66-348 Hale‘iwa Road — Haleiwa
Tax Map Key 6-6-008: 019

Enclosed for your consideration are the Department of Planning and Permitting’s
(DPP) Report and Recommendation, and Draft Resolution for the SMA Major Permit
application for a new single-unit dwelling with ground-level parking and a boundary wall
on a non-shoreline lot within the R-5 Residential District and SMA in Hale‘iwa, O'ahu.

The DPP recommends that the Project be approved generally as proposed. The
DPP also recommends standard conditions relating to archaeological resources,
protected species, and public beach and shoreline preservation.

Pursuant to Revised Ordinances of Honolulu Chapter 25, the City Council must
act within 60 calendar days after receipt of our Findings and Recommendation;
however, the City Council may extend this period of time upon receipt of a request from
the Applicant for an extension.
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The Honorable Tommy Waters

Chair and Presiding Officer
and Members

September 8, 2025
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Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 768-8000.
Very truly yours,

T o

Dawn Takeuchi Apuna
Director

Enclosures: DPP Report and Recommendation

Exhibits A, B, C-1 through C-11, and D through |
Draft Resolution

APPROVED BY:

_Michael D. Formby, Managing Director

Office of the Managing Director



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

STATE OF HAWAI'I

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
BY
JONATHAN HERAUX
FOR A FILE NO. 2025/SMA-48 (DC)

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA
(SMA) MAJOR PERMIT

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW, AND RECOMMENDATION

I. APPLICATION
A. Basic Information:
PROJECT NAME: Heraux Hale‘iwa Property — New Single-Unit Dwelling
LANDOWNER/
APPLICANT: Jonathan Heraux
AGENT: WHALE Environmental Services, LLC (Mark
Howland)
LOCATION: 66-348 Hale‘iwa Road — Hale'iwa (Exhibit A)
TAX MAP KEY: 6-6-008: 019 :
ZONING: R-5 Residential District (Exhibit B)
STATE LAND USE: Urban District

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:  North Shore Sustainable Communities Plan (NSSCP)

Proposal: The Applicants seeks an SMA Major Permit to allow the construction

of a new single-unit dwelling on an 8,335-square (-sq.) -foot (-ft.) lot (Project) in

the R-5 Residential District and SMA in Hale‘iwa (see Exhibits A and B). The
zoning lot is not a shoreline lot, but it is in the Coastal High Hazard Area, or
Flood Zone VE, which includes areas that are susceptible to velocity wave



action, and a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 12 to 14 ft. above mean sea level
(MSL), so it may be affected by floods. The proposal is development for
purposes of the SMA. The Project consists of the following components:

o Construction of a new 2,254-sq.-ft., three-story structure consisting of a
two-story, single-family detached dwelling elevated over ground-level
parking. The dwelling will have a kitchen, four bedrooms, three
bathrooms, living areas, covered lanais, and six covered parking spaces
on the ground level;

o Installation of a new Individual Wastewater System (IWS); and

o A five-ft.-tall Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) boundary wall along the north,
west, and eastern portions of the property.

The Project will result in new building area of approximately 2,254 sq. ft. and new
floor area of 4,062 sq. ft. The resulting floor area ratio will be 0.49. Impervious
surface coverage will be approximately 3,950 sq. ft., or 45.2 percent of the lot.
The lowest habitable space will be elevated at 8.5 ft. above the existing grade to
meet the 15 ft. BFE. The new dwelling will be a three-story structure; however,
the ground level is dedicated to parking, and only the second and third floors are
habitable.

The Project will require approximately 2,474 sq. ft. of soil disturbance to a
maximum depth of seven ft., with a majority of the ground disturbance being
about four ft. deep (approximately 152.88 cubic yards) for site preparation and
construction activities. According to the Project plans, the Project will be
constructed on a post-and-pier foundation with 35 columns with footings and a
two-ft. layer of structural fill sourced on-site (see Exhibits C-6 through C-9). The
habitable space will be elevated above the 14-ft. BFE for a finish floor elevation
of approximately 15 ft. above MSL. No importation of soil materials is required.

The Project is proposed to occur more than 530 ft. mauka of the shoreline,
approximately 700 ft. away from Hale‘iwa Ali‘i Beach Park and Kaiaka Bay Beach
Park, and approximately 550 ft. from the ocean.

All construction staging activities will occur on-site. Temporary and permanent
Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be implemented before, during, and
after construction to address fugitive dust, on-site stormwater management,
construction noise and vibrations, erosion and sediment control, and other issues
in compliance with the Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) Rules
Relating to Water Quality, Rules Relating to Storm Drainage Standards, and
other applicable regulations.



The Project is anticipated to cost approximately $800,000 to $850,000, and
construction will take approximately 18 months from the issuance of all required
permits.

C. Background: The Project site is a single zoning lot that is currently occupied by a
storage shed. The original Building Permit (BP) could not be located but based
on DPP records was constructed around 1935. The shed is being used as
storage for the landowner’s photovoltaic business, which is not a permitted
principal use. The Project will bring the site into a conforming residential use.

On December 8, 2023, Notice of Violation (NOV) File No. 2023/NOV-11-174 was
issued for construction of the CMU wall without a BP. This has resulted in a
triple penalty fee for all BPs and a double penalty fee for all discretionary permits.
This SMA Major Permit is part of the action required to resolve the NOV. During
the construction of the boundary wall, no historic or cultural deposits were
discovered.

[l. EXISTING CONDITIONS

The following table summarizes the existing conditions for the site and the surrounding
area:

Lot Area 8,335 sq. ft. (see Exhibit C-1).
Lot Shape Trapezoid.
Relatively flat with an average elevation of seven ft. above
Topography MSL.
Crrent The Project Site is currently developed with a work shed.
Development
Surrounding In all directions — Single-family dwelling and two-family
Uses dwellings (see Exhibits A and B).
Flood Zone VE — Special flood hazard areas that present a one
percent annual chance of flooding with additional hazards
Flood Zone associated with storm waves with BFE ranging from 12 ft. to

14 ft. above MSL (see Exhibit D; Federal Emergency
Management Agency [FEMA] Flood Insurance Rate Map
Panel No. 15003C0105H, revised January 19, 2011).

Pacific Ocean - Estuarine and Marine Deepwater, Estuarine
and Marine Wetland (approximately 550 ft. west); and

Nearest Body of ,
Water Paukauila Stream - Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland, and

Freshwater Emergent Wetland (approximately 250 ft.
southeast). (see Exhibit E, National Wetlands Inventory Map).




Soil
Classifications

Mamala cobbly silty clay loam, zero to 12 percent slopes —
Shallow well-drained soils. (See Exhibit F; United States
Department of Agriculture - Natural Resources Conservation
Service).

Vegetation

Grass and mid-height vegetation along the perimeter.

Sea Level Rise
(SLR) —
Exposure Area

The Hawai‘i SLR Viewer shows that the entire Project site is
projected to be impacted by SLR as a result of annual high
wave action under a scenario of 3.2 ft. by 2100 (see Exhibit G).

Hurricane Storm
Surge

The Project site is projected to be subject to under three ft. of
flooding during Category 4 hurricane events (see Exhibit H;
National Hurricane Center, Storm Surge Risk Maps).

Tsunami

The entirety of the subject property and the surrounding
neighborhood is located within the tsunami evacuation zone
(see Exhibit I; Hawai‘i Emergency Management Agency,
Tsunami Aware Mapper).

[ll. ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The following table summarizes the Project’s compliance with the applicable
environmental disclosure and public outreach requirements:

Documentation

The proposed Project does not involve any triggers under
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 343. In addition,

Environmental Disclosure | up to two single-unit dwellings are exempt from HRS

Chapter 343 requirements imposed by Revised
Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH) § 25-5.3(a). Therefore, no
environmental review under HRS Chapter 343 is required.

Agency Comments

During the SMA review processes, the DPP routed the
proposal to various Federal, State, and City agencies. All
letters and comments received have been included in the
Project file and incorporated into the Analysis Section, as
appropriate.

Presentation

Neighborhood Board/
Community Association

The Project was not presented to the North Shore

Neighborhood Board (NSNB). The Agent requested to
present to the NSNB on February 22, 2025. The NSNB
declined to hear this SMA application on April 23, 2025.




The DPP conducted a Public Hearing at 10:00 a.m. on
July 25, 2025, at the Fasi Municipal Building, 6" Floor
Conference Room. One member of the public expressed
support for the Project, and another expressed a desire
for greater historic review. The public hearing is
discussed in Section G, below.

Public Hearing

IV. FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

The proposed Project was analyzed in accordance with the objectives, policies, and
guidelines established in ROH § 25-3.1, as well as HRS §§ 205A-2 and 205A-26(1).

A. | Recreational Resources - ROH § 25-3.1(a)

“Development within the SMA should provide coastal recreational opportunities
to the public. Adequate access, by dedication or other means, to beaches,
coastal dunes, recreation areas, and natural reserves must be provided to the
extent consistent with sound conservation principles. Adequate and properly
located public recreation areas and wildlife preserves must be preserved.”

See also HRS § 205A-2(b)(1) and (c)(1), and § 205A-26(1)(A) and (B).

The nearest recreational facilities and public beach access points are at Kaiaka
Bay Beach Park and Ali‘i Beach Park, which are approximately 700 ft. to the
southwest and northwest of the site. There are no sandy beaches or coastal
dunes in the vicinity of the Project because the Project is not a shoreline lot. The
construction of a new single-unit dwelling on the site will not result in adverse
impacts to coastal recreational opportunities for the public because no change to
existing shoreline access, open spaces, recreational resources, or opportunities
for hiking, fishing, and cultural practices will occur. Under both current and
proposed conditions, there is no direct public access to the beach through the
subject property. No conditions of approval are recommended regarding coastal
recreational opportunities or resources.

B. | Historic and Cultural Resources — ROH § 25-3.1(b)

‘Development within the SMA should protect, preserve, and restore natural or
human-made historical and cultural resources.”
See also HRS § 205A-2(b)(2) and (c)(2).

1. Archaeological and Historic Resources: There is no historic property
within the Project area that is anticipated to be impacted by the
Project. According to the Hawai‘i Cultural Resource Information System,
no archaeological sites have been previously identified within the Project
area. The nearest known archaeological site is approximately 2,500 ft.
away from the Project site, which is the Kawailoa Lo'i (State Inventory of




Historic Places No. 50-80-04-07151), a buried lo‘i (irrigated pond-field)
associated with traditional kalo (taro) cultivation, located to the northeast
of the Project site in undeveloped land classified primarily as Hale‘iwa silty
clay. The closest documented burial site is approximately 1,000 ft.
northwest of the Project site along the shoreline, situated in an area
mapped as Jaucus sands. In contrast, the Project site is not a shoreline
lot and is approximately 550 ft. mauka of the shoreline and lies within an
area characterized as Mamala cobbly silty clay loam, which is not typically
associated with high archaeological sensitivity. In a letter dated July 25,
2025, State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) concurred that there
was no history of any historical deposits on site, but there was little to no
data for them to make a determination. SHPD recommended that an
Archaeological Inventory Survey (AIS) be done to determine if there are
any historic deposits and determine potential impacts and mitigation
measures. Therefore, as a condition of approval, we recommend that an
AIS be performed before any ground disturbing activities are permitted.

As is the case during any ground-disturbing activity, there is a possibility
that unknown archaeological resources or historic properties could be
discovered. Should any cultural or archaeological resources be
encountered, the Project should be subject to the standard “stop work”
condition of approval. This will ensure that if, during construction, any
previously unidentified archaeological sites or remains (such as artifacts,
shell, bone, or charcoal deposits, human burials, rock or coral alignments,
pavings, or walls) are encountered, the Applicants must stop work and
contact the SHPD. This is also recommended as a condition of approval.

Provided the Applicant complies with the SHPD’s requirements regarding
on-site resources, no adverse impacts to historic or archaeological
resources are anticipated.

Cultural Resources: The Project does not propose any change to existing
established public access for Hawaiian cultural activities, nor would
Project implementation preclude the practice of Hawaiian cultural activities
in the Pacific Ocean. During an on-site visit on July 11, 2025, DPP staff
did not observe any cultural activity or practices on the Project site. No
conditions are recommended in regard to preserving access to or
opportunities for Hawaiian cultural activities.



























































































































































































